OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

ey

o © S ~N D (@)} BN w 2]

NSRRI N NN D, S e S e e

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED COMMUNICATIONS
SITE LEASE NO. 24384

THIS FIRST AMENDMEN%’;TSOB4COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE NO.
24384 (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of August 20, 2019, (for reference
purposes only, the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”), pursuant to minute order adopted by the City Council of the
City of Long Beach at its meeting of August 20, 2019, and LOS ANGELES SMSA
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a California limitéd partnership doing business as VERIZON
WIRELESS (‘Lessee”).

WHEREAS. on November 8, 1995, City and Los Angeles SMSA Limited
Partnership executed Lease No. 24384, as amended, wherein the City agreed to lease
property to Lessee for the purpose of operating a communications facility; and

WHEREAS, the real property described in Exhibit A (the “Property”)
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference is owned by the City of Long
Beach; and

WHEREAS, Lessee’s proposal for the continued operation of a
communications facility and related equipment and structures ("Tower Facility”) was
approved by implementation and City is willing to permit Lessee to continue to operate
the Tower Facility on the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in this Amendment
and the Amended and Restated Communications Site Lease No. 24384; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2013 the parties amended and restated
Communications Site Lease No. 24384 to clarify issues within the Lease and extend the

term; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Term in the Amended and Restated Communications

Site Lease No. 24384 was for ten (10) years (“Initial Term”), commencing on July 1, 2012

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMA:mb A09-02718
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

l.ong Beach, CA 90802-4511

e

O W oo N N

23
24
25
26
27
28

(Commencement Date”) through June 30, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the Lessee may extend the term of Communications Site
Lease No. 24384 for one (1) additional period of five (5) years (“Renewal Term”) by
giving City written notice of the intent to extend the term at least six (6) months prior to
the end of the Initial Term (“Extension Notice”); and
WHEREAS, the Lessee provided the City an Extension Notice at least six
(6) months prior to the end of the Initial Term; and
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to extend the term of Communications
Site Lease No. 24384; and
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the parties agree as follows:
1. Section 3.A. of the Amended and Restated Communications Site
Lease No. 24384 is hereby amended to read as follows:
“3.  TERM:
A. This Lease shall be for a term of fifteen (15) years (“Initial
Term”), commencing on July 1, 2012 (“Commencement Date”) through June 30,
2027. Lessee shall have the option to extend the Lease for six (6) additional five
(5) year renewal options (“Renewal Term”) by giving City written notice of the
intent to extend the term at least six (8) months prior to the end of Initial Term or
Renewal Term (“Extension Notice”). Notwithstanding the foregoing, either party
may terminate this Lease at any time without any penalty or further liability as
follows:
i. By either party upon a default of any covenant or term
hereof by the other party which default is not cured within thirty (30) days of
receipt of written notice of default (without, however, limiting any other

rights available to the parties in law or equity); provided, that if the

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMAIMmb A09-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

s

O W o N o b oW N

defaulting party commences efforts to cure the default within such period

and diligently pursues such cure to completion within one hundred eighty

(180) days, the non-defaulting party shall no longer be entitled to declare a

default;

il. Upon one hundred eighty (180) days’ written notice by

Lessee to City if Lessee is unable to obtain, maintain, renew or reinstate

any agreement, permit or other Governmental Approvals (defined below)

necessary to the construction and operation of the Tower Facilities or to

Lessee's permitted use; or

iii. Upon one hundred eighty (180) days’ written notice

from Lessee to City if the Site is or becomes unsuitable, in Lessee’s sole,

but reasonable judgment for use as a wireless communications facility by

Lessee or by Lessee’s licensee(s) or sublessee(s).”

2. Section 5. of the Amended and Restated Communications Site

Lease No. 24384 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:
“5.  RENT:
A. Within thirty (30) days of full execution of the Amended and

Restated Communications Site Lease No. 24384 in 2013, Lessee paid the City an
initial rent payment of Forty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($40,000.00). Beginning
on July 1, 2013, Lessee shall pay Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($30,000.00) per year (the $30,000 payment shall be hereinafter referred to as

"Annual Rent"). Thereafter, Annual Rent shall be payable in advance on July 1 of

each Lease Year.
B. Within sixty (60) days of the full execution of this First
Amendment to the Amended and Restated Communications Site Lease No.

24384, Lessee will pay to City a one-time payment of Sixty-Thousand Dollars

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMA:mMb ADS-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, gth Floor

Long Beach, CA 80802-4511

-

[ I (o B o < IR BENN & > BN & B O O

($60,000.00) (“One-Time Payment’).

Annual Rent shall be adjusted as of the first (1st) day of the

third (3rd) Lease Year (July 1, 2014) and each Lease Year thereafter during the

Initial Term and Renewal Term. The phrase “Lease Year” shall mean that twelve

(12) consecutive calendar month periods commencing on the Commencement

Date and each anniversary thereafter. Annual Rent during the Initial Term and

Renewal Term shall be as follows:

I
i

TMA:mb A08-02719
01120370.doc

Revised Initial Term

July 1, 2012
July 1, 2013
July 1, 2014
July 1, 2015
July 1, 2016
July 1, 2017
July 1, 2018
July 1, 2019
July 1, 2020
July 1, 2021
July 1, 2022
July 1, 2023
July 1, 2024
July 1, 2025
July 1, 2026

$40,000.00
$30,000.00
$30,900.00
$31,827.00
$32,781.81
$33,765.26
$34,778.22
$35,821.57
$36,896.22
$38,003.10
$39,143.20
$40,317.49
$41,527.02
$42,772.83
$44,056.01

ATC Site No: 300081
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA'90802-4511

e

O W N O b W N

i
"

TMA:mb A09-02719
01120370.doc

First Renewal Term

L ]

L

Second Renewal Term

July 1, 2027
July 1, 2028
July 1, 2029
July 1, 2030
July 1, 2031

Third Renewal Term

July 1, 2032
July 1, 2033
July 1, 2034
July 1, 2035
July 1, 2036

Fourth Renewal Term

July 1, 2037
July 1, 2038
July 1, 2039
July 1, 2040
July 1, 2041

July 1, 2042
July 1, 2043
July 1, 2044
July 1, 2045
July 1, 2046

$45,377.69
$46,739.02
$48,141.19
$49,585.43
$51,072.99

$52,605.18
$54,183.34
$55,808.84
$57,483.10
$59,207.60

$60,983.82
$62,813.34
$64,697.74
$66,638.67
$68,637.83

$70,696.97
$72,817.87
$75,002.41
$77,252.48
$79,570.06

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

o

o W 0N bW N

NNN.A.—L.—\-—\.—_\._\_.L_LAA
N = O © oo ~N o ot b W N =

23
24
25
26
27
28

Fifth Renewal Term

e July 1, 2047 $81,957.16
e July1, 2048 $84,415.87
o July1,2049 $86,948.35
e July1,2050 $89,556.80
e July 1, 2051 $92,243.50
Sixth Renewal Term
e July 1, 2052 $95,010.81
s July 1, 2053 $97,861.13
e July 1, 2054 $100,796.96
e July 1, 2055 $103,820.86
o July1, 2056 $106,935.48
D. All delinquent installments or rental and other payments due

the City shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law. Rental payments
are delinquent if remaining unpaid on the thirtieth (30th) calendar day of the month
for which due. All invoices issued by City are due and payable within thirty (30)
days after receipt thereof by Lessee, and any such invoice remaining unpaid the
thirtieth (30th) day after the due date shall be considered delinquent.

E. Collocation Fee: City and Lessee acknowledge that California

Tower, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“California Tower”) has an interest in the
Property pursuant to a sublease agreement between Lessee and California Tower
dated January 19, 2000 (the “Sublease”). City and California Tower are parties to
that certain Use and Authorization and Consent Agreement dated December 1,
2011 (“Consent Agreement”), also known as City Contract No. 32883, pursuant to

which California Tower has agreed to pay City forty percent (40%) of all sublease

rent payments received by California Tower with respect to the Premises. In the

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMAmMb A08-02718
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

Long Beach, CA 80802-4511

O W o N O bk W N -

N NN NN NG TN \N TR N TSI N W W e

event that the Sublease terminates and there still remains one or more wireless
carriers on the Tower Facility in addition to Lessee, or in the event Lessee or its
Agent adds new wireless carriers after such termination, and Lessee or its Agent
commences receiving rental payments from such carriers, then City and Lessee
both agree that Lessee or its Agent shall commence paying City a monthly amount
equal to forty percent (40%) of the rent payments received by Lessee from such
wireless carriers for so long as Lessee subleases space at the Premises. The

term “Agent” shall mean any subsidiary or affiliate of Lessee.

F. Payment Overlap: City acknowledges and agrees that

Lessee has continued to pay rent notwithstanding that the Lease expired on
September 30, 2010. In connection therewith, Lessee may have already paid rent
from and after the Commencement Date. If in such event, any rent or other
payments made pursuant to Lease No. 24384 after the Commencement Date of
this Lease shall be applied and credited against any rentals or other payments due

hereunder.

G. Fair Market Value Rental Adjustment: City shall have the

option, at the end of the Initial Term, to request that the Annual Rent be adjusted
to reflect the then-current fair rental value of the Premises ("FMRV”") as determined
by comparable properties located within Los Angeles County and Orange County
(‘Comparable Transactions”). City shall provide Lessee with its written request
within ten (10) days after City’s receipt of the Extension Notice (“Re-Evaluation
Notice”).

In any determination of Comparable Transactions, appropriate
consideration shall be given to all aspects of a typical transaction which bear upon
the determination of rent and generally applicable conditions of tenancy for such

Comparable Transactions. The intent is that Lessee will obtain the same rent and

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMA:mb A09-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN,; City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

-y

O W N ke W N

other economic benefits that City would otherwise give in Comparable
Transactions and that City will make, and receive the same economic payments
and concessions that City would otherwise make, and receive in Comparable
Transactions.

The Fair Market Value shall be based on an appraisal of the then fair
market rental value of the Premises. The appraisal process shall establish the
rental (“Adjusted Rent”) for the Premises for the eleventh (11th) year, until the end
of the fifteenth (15th) year.

The Adjusted Rent shall be determined by appraisals prepared by
both parties within sixty (60) days after Lessee’s receipt of the Re-Evaluation
Notice. In determining the fair market rental, the appraisal shall establish the fair
market value of the Premises and the rate of return on comparable properties at
the time of the appraisal. The appraisers must recognize similar usage and
facilities and market conditions that prevail as of the date of such evaluation,
including the annual amount that comparable landlords have accepted in recent
transactions between non-affiliated parties from new Lessees of comparable
credit-worthiness, for comparable space (size, locations, etc.), for a comparable
use for a comparable period of time. All appraisals shall be in the form of written
reports supported by facts and analysis.

One appraiser shall be appointed by the City at its expense and one
appraiser shall be appointed by Lessee at its expense. Both appraisers shall be
California State Certified Real Estate Appraisers. Both appraisals must be
submitted to the respective parties within forty-five (45) days after the appointment
of both appraisers. The two appraisals shall be averaged to establish the new
rental unless the higher of the two appraisals exceeds the lesser by ten percent

(10%) or more, in which case the two appraisers shall appoint a third appraiser,

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

TMA:mb A08-02719
01120270.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

o W o N g W N -

NN N N D DN N N = = e e e e
OO\I(D&-I%C:oI\J—-‘*CD(DOO\ICD()I-b_CSP_\o:ﬁ_L

also a California State Certified Real Estate Appraiser. The third appraiser shall
be appointed within thirty (30) days after determination that the higher appraisal
exceeds the lesser by more than ten percent (10%). The two appraisers shall
make a good faith effort to agree; however, should the two appraisers not agree
on a third appraiser, the third appraiser shall be appointed from a list of appraisers
from the Appraisal Institute of MAI appraisers in Los Angeles and Orange
Counties having experience appraising cell tower properties.  Within five (5)
working days of obtaining this list the two appraisers shall strike names from that
list, in turn (City’s appraiser to strike the first name), until one (1) name remains.
That person shall be the third appraiser. The cost of such third appraiser shall be
shared equally by the parties to this Lease. The third appraiser shall, within forty-
five (45) days after appointment and acting in good faith, determine the rental
value to be either exactly the City’s appraised rental value or exactly the Lessee’s
appraised rental value, and no other value. City’s appraiser and Lessee’s
appraiser may submit to the third appraiser such supporting data and other
information which each, in its own discretion, feels may be relevant under the
circumstances. The rental value established as Adjusted Rent at each rental
adjustment date shall in no case be lower than the Adjusted Rent for the previous
year.

The appraisers selected by the parties shall have their principal
place of business in Los Angeles County or Orange County, California, and shall
not have a financial, family, business or other interest in either City or Lessee. In
addition, appraisers shall have a minimum of ten (10) years’ experience in
appraisals of cell tower related facilities. During the renegotiation period, Lessee
shall continue to pay annual rent at the rates established in paragraph 5(B) and in

no event shall annual rent ever be less than those rents established in paragraph

ATC Site No: 300631
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name:; Alamitos Channel

TMA:mb A09-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

s

O W o ~N o e AW N

NN N N NN N NN =8 e ed ed e el e = e
oo N o B W N = O o N g AW N -

5(B).

Failure by City or Lessee, or their respective appraisers, to strictly
comply with the procedure contained herein (including meeting all deadlines) shall,
upon three (3) days’ written notice, allow the complying party’s appraised rental
value to be effective immediately thereafter until the entire appraisal process is
properly completed. The rental paid after such three (3) day notice shall be

adjusted and, if necessary, refunded within sixty (60) days after the actual rate is

determined.”

4. Section 28. of the Amended and Restated Communications Site

Lease No. 24384 is hereby added to read as follows:

98 LESSEE STATEMENTS. Lessee hereby represents and

warrants to City that: (i) to the extent applicable, Lessee is duly organized, validly
existing, and in good standing in the jurisdiction in which Lessee was organized,
formed, or incorporated, as applicable, and Is otherwise in good standing and
authorized to transact business in each other jurisdiction in which such
qualifications are required; (i) Lessee has the full power and authority to enter into
and perform its obligations under the Lease and this Amendment, and, to the
extent applicable, the person(s) executing this Amendment on behalf of Lessee,
have the authority to enter into and deliver this Amendment on behalf of Lessee;
(i) no consent, authorization, order, or approval of, or filing or registration with,

any governmental authority or other person or entity is required for the execution

and delivery by Lessee of this Amendment. Lessee hereby does and agrees to
indemnify City for any damages, losses, costs, fees, expenses, or charges of any
kind sustained or incurred by City as a result of the breach of the representations
and warranties made herein or if any of the representations and warranties made

herein prove to be untrue. The aforementioned indemnification shall survive the
ATC Site No: 300681

PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371

Site Name: Alamitos Channel

10

TMA:mb A08-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
L.ong Beach, CA 90802-4511

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

o W e N o o b N -

NN RN RN DN NN N s

execution and delivery of this Amendment.”

5. Conflict/Capitalized Terms. The parties hereby acknowledge and
agree that in the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Amendment
and those contained in the Lease, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall
control. Except as otherwise defined or expressly provided in this Amendment, all
capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the meanings or definitions ascribed
to them in the Lease. To the extent of any inconsistency in or conflict between the
meaning, definition, or usage of any capitalized terms in this Amendment and the
meaning, definition, or usage of any such capitalized terms or similar or analogous terms
in the Lease, the meaning, definition, or usage of any such capitalized terms in this
Amendment shall control.

6. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in the Amended and Restated Communications Site Lease No. 24384 are
ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

1
1
"
1!
I
1
I
11/
1
1
1"
i

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

11

TMA:mb A09-02719
01120370.doc




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Fioor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

—

O W v N g W N

23
24
25
26
27
28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this document with all
formalities required by law as of the date stated above.

LOS ANGELES SMSA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a California limited
partnership dba Verizon Wireless

Name
Title Executive Director-Ntwk Field Engineerin

‘| essee”

WITNESS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middlesex

On this day of 202, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared . who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
Print Name:

My commission expires: [SEAL]

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

12

TMAmb AUS-0271¢
01120370.doc




STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.
COUNTY OF KING )
On this ,ggf_tday of 7&@{1 ( , 2020, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the State of Washington, personélly appeared James A Wales, personally known to me (or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it
as the Executive Director Network Field Engineering of Seattle SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless, By Cellco Partnership, Its General Partner, to be the free and voluntary act and
deed of said party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year

~ ] “.’
i,

Cﬁand or the State of WA,

L1
residing at f/ 4 W,. /

My appointmen’t expi )
. ’ ; ﬁ -

Print Name

JANNETTE L CLARK
Notary Public
State of Washington

Commission # 173345
My Comm. Expires Aug 29, 2022 &




AIRTOUCH CELLULAR INC. d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Karen M. Shipman, do hereby certify that1 am a duly elected, gnalified and acting
Assistant Secretary of AirTouch Cellular Inc., a California corporation (“AirTouch™) and as such
[ am authorized to execute this certificate. In such capacity, I further certify that:

Lad

Los Angeles SMSA Limited Partnership, a California Limited Partnership, isa
California limited partnership (the “Partnership”);

As General Partner, AirTouch is authorized to sign on behalf of the Partnership;

Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of resolutions with respect to
“Authority to Approve Transactions,” adopted by the Board of Directors of
AirTouch by written consent as of March 19, 2015, and that such resolutions are in
full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

James A Wales, Executive Director ~ Network Field Engineering, is authorized,
pursuant to the signing authorities adopted by the aforementioned resolutions, to
make, enter into, sign and deliver the First Amendment to Amended and Restated
Communications Site Lease No. 24384 by and between the City of Long Beach,
California, and the Partnership.

Dated: % / f??/ 4o

2646131

&érei)\& Shipm;fi / /

Assistant Secretary



OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

O W N s N -

NN N NN ORNONNDONON s s e e e ea e e
o0 N T R WON L, O DN N -

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
Mo 1D 2020 By%&%ﬁ/éi‘ M____
U City Manager
“City”

This First Amendment to Amended and Restated Communications Site

Lease No. 24384 is approved as to form on Arm 30 , 2020.

CHARLES PARKIN, Cjty Attorney

By

.
7 Deguty

ALL CAPACITY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of

that document.

State of California
County of LoS AnNaE LES
. MO‘Z"E‘
on MaNM 13, 2020 _ before me, JESSICA NR. DEIA Mpersor%l Y <

(print name of notary)
appeared REBEqA G. AARNER who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the personfs whose name(#Z)are subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that b.e,l@/they executed the same in kisAfelytheir authorized capacityftes), and that by
hisAfich/ their signaturegsh.on the instrument the persong), or the entity upon behalf of which the persoiés)
acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ;
. JESSICA N.R. DELA ROSA
COMM. # 2260619
NOTARY PUBLIC & CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Comm. Exp. DEC. 4, 2022

u Signature of officer

[SEAL]

ATC Site No: 300681
PV Code 205/ VzW Contract No: 34371
Site Name: Alamitos Channel

13

TMA:mb A0S-02718
04420370.doe




EXHIBIT “A”

ddddddddd



Exhibit A
Legal Description of the Property

LOCATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

LOT 36 OF TRACT 10548, N THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN
BOOK 174 PAGES 15 TO 23 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY

RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

AND

LOT 37 OF TRACT 10548, IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN
BOOK 174 PAGES 15 TO 23 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY

RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.



Exhibit A (Continued)
Legal Description of the Premises

Premises consists of 3,290 square feet of which currently is being utilized 2,947 square feet, such
2,947 square feet being described below:

A TRACT OF LAND OUT OF LOT 37 OF TRACT 10548, IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH,
AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 174 PAGES 15 TO 23 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,

SAID LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 37 OF TRACT 10548;
THENCE ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE WITH A RADIUS OF 2564.9%, HAVING A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 02°02'10”, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 91.14' AND A CHORD BEARING OF N
01°21'30" W THENCE N 02'22'35” W A DISTANCE OF 272.90° 7O THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE S 8737°25” W A DISTANCE OF 26.32° TO A CALCULATED POINT;
THENCE N 89700'40" W A DISTANCE OF 43.64° TO A CALCULATED POINT: THENCE N
0235'02" W A DISTANCE OF 24.26' TO A CALCULATED POINT; THENCE N 86'58'38"
E A DISTANCE OF 18.98 TO A CALCULATED POINT; THENCE N 02°56'21" W A
DISTANCE OF 21.95 TO A CALCULATED POINT; THENCE S 89°37'51” W A DISTANCE
OF 26.57 TO A CALCULATED POINT; THENCE N 0012'39" E A DISTANCE OF 14.94'
TO A CALCULATED POINT; THENCE S 89°21'02” E A DISTANCE OF 30.98' TO A
CALCULATED POINT: THENCE N 00°38'58” E A DISTANCE OF 27.40" TO A
CALCULATED POINT: THENCE S 86'59'44” E A DISTANCE OF 19.26" TO A CALCULATED
POINT; THENCE S 01°52'06” E A DISTANCE OF 88.76' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 2,947 SQ.FT. OF LAND OR 0.07 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

l - ACCESS NARRATIVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION l

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF STUDEBAKER RD. AND E. WILLOW ST.,
LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA.

THENCE NORTH ON STUDEBAKER RD. APPROXIMATELY 0.18 MILES;
THENCE EAST APPROXIMATELY 0.14 MILES ALONG AN ASPHALT ROADWAY;

THENCE SOUTHEAST APP§0X§MATELY 0.44 MILES ALONG AN ASPHALT ROADWAY TO
A BRIDGE ON E. WILLOW ST.;

THENCE SOUTH PASSING UNDERNEATH SAID BRIDGE A DISTANCE OF
APPROXIMATELY 0.51 MILES ALONG A MULCH ROADWAY TO THE SITE.



Exhibit A (Continued)

DEPICTION OF PREMISES
1 v -
ph [T K —
<3 %
© '; GRASS !
TREE : .
. 0 DEGREE T%%%ﬁm 3 Alas Dashed Line
3 - ¥
i ASRIOTS UNE CONG. £¥77€| Represents Premises
RACK WITH L 20 &
x 3 ELECTRIG l oE | 2
| ™ Lo
» - .
L}
BRIDGE %
)‘ % ¥ G ﬁ 0
S
TREE zoy oy NORTH
© 2 CONCRETE gEL |y [
' PAD TEble £33
TREE = ) e
. rio
o N BECKNAG
Promises 63,280 CONC, i = OF LEASE
s it Dolted insis / AREA
currant fencid — ol o
prenaf 2847 s it L r:? 56}2 L 1
//O 0 b’.ﬁ Y <
TREE <N *
METAL b Y
B ooy R
BENCHMARK ON CONCRETE
o
Line Bearing Distanhce
L1 S87°37°25°W, £6.32°
12 NEO 00 40" W, 43.647
13 NOP*3502°W. P4.26°
L4 NBE°38°38°E. 18,987
L5 NO2 5621 W, £1.957
Lé S09°37E 1. 2657
L7 NOGIZ'39°E, 14.947
L8 S.B9°F10E°E. 3098
La NOG 3B HE°E. 2740
L0 5.86°59°44°F. 19,867
41 S01°52°06°E 88.76



SURVEY LEGEND

Uy Fele
v sk, 8 Gtelig ol LAY Ui
@« Bersnmok

)

inued

(Cont

it A

¥

Exh

)
4 | |
i [ e
d N , CRAHOISME
R L e ]
YR e 33T
Y
fw«_c)n: %.J k
[FEmTay )
HOT T SEAE

{hetchts} re & terims of the z»..g« ik dre dytertmldind
it gitnredt doat

eny
254

s et e seap)

CHAR

5 BRI RRNCISK: B
Seithudt Lo 6! St pad
Elavayotw T34 NAVD 4

TP RENCHUARK
GG Delientine AYR7Y
Epveniors JEF WAV B

S PRI VN AT RGN

.&: thn,Hone o ueney e woe ap Wil
Seigpathmts o0t <r bayesd. e eblt ity

ey

\

stesiassesa
ar ]

Pty

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

5. . agcled imap st 90d raahic poli ez e s BespaTty et fis

saxirdy. b Zona § Arcios bt Hahoal Ficading oéording g the Flood Rgstonce Rite Ko

i wZ Seunty o Lea Aageen, Cemunly Ponel . TARIIEAIGE, Liecthe Dete
im0

2 e saa.ne dulsfe o discomile miderte 18 thanges of stoet fow lnes, sctepleted
o preposed.

3. Tera wms. v, eddence Thot the ste nat heng uxed ux o sclld wante dainp, wanp of
sesiory: il

4 Mo sdrings. ore bazad o Sotelile. chrasrmition,
it ievekeped frem e Inforsmation <uailotle
terdid 0 b tha complats ‘wenicry of
30 werify the tceicn of of wililes
ieai my damiage
6, 46 cods are meazred dnicay ethard

1. Swyvey nu s withaa? henafit ot o Yille cormisneet,

KF Y SCALE

CERTIFICATION

Yo merkian Tontr Cop

e i Sty

ranfag 1

Hrog bt b bRy o

ALAMITOS CHANNEL CA / 300681

Lurve Mprber L
Rachiogn 25403
Hettas (20210

frizm INIE

Tosgente 4598

Therer B

Chagen Brpe UGB

LINE TABLE

Bepring

SEr I
REFWHEN
MOZIFLEY,
BRGNS

KO0 IBHE.
SETEHE
SOUSIE

PREMISES CONSISTS OF 8,290 $QFEST OF
WHICH §947 SO FTS RESCRINED A BEMTTug

16 tartity shat Usig o or plet- o the wresy ot ahich b b5 bavad wore
Paiemur Seacdurd Dtad Requirsments. (o

L A

PN a4

e N N

453

B
v

\

st

163134 T BT DU, 18 L G A i 1
DK TRERS 15 0 33 DAVG £ HASE 1S TR GINE 4F TG S
SRS 07 S ST

BALPE BESEPOH, TN ST SR ZAT LAND LING NOCHER 440
OSSR € IE DDITILIE 1€ GLLON JTRRIY. &5 CLROHRD 1 £
.QES. AWBERGAY S, 645 B REER 11923 Pt 2 UCAN, RERDIL:

%ig%ﬁ%ﬁg ok
Fiike R I, CHRCHL AT

ALY
LT ST F WP bt st BE Oty OF o

GO0 176 FAZE 15210 1 IMRNIAL CF $AT, 1
LR S SANEY

:R

B o) B % S PO

A EIGT IR VRN 0 T FROVENTY, sl
AT T ML 01, G35 A 1T MIpOCHEOn b

Pty vt bt gl by i
BT 190 PARY £ WL SSFACE BRARCE ;ﬁuﬁx&zgﬁ?&x
R A K. 109, SITIAL PELCEDS

AT DO RDE TR L0 IO, &) SYOMOLD gt 1R
LTS 15, Kk B 260 A DN WILROSAIONT 1y, ImOBR O BIST AT L
UL 4 DD I THEL PORRINE TLAKY Weks o =

SR a0k Pk Th, T WO

HEY AL FROMS SORTA T JAD THCTATY, A GNINDLD OUe~I0s Bassesl
B T3 AL SR, A5 AND OTHON SSTNOCARNONES 1N, WROER T4 BT AT §E
FHGEY A28 LA FR0 THISE ROTIING TROACHT QAT WAL 6
HITT B THE TAACE (I WL, S BEUTS OF EY0RL AN #el
STERRIT WATIEAT 10 DALLPON, DR A, RXGIE AND IENER L
DAV, R M PARD REEOP FROU SN LANGS, PROMTED WHGY A DABIRY
e A R
D06 0 FAGE M SEFRUL IRCORNA

IS URCCITED BBROK I PAGES 1) T0 71 NCISUT O U, W D
eamw_sx‘nmgiug »ﬁhnﬂn?ﬁqﬂﬂﬁamﬁh.gg

O R DT Y

MEpaING 3_\?‘53\ (»nm@.ﬂa« 7057 15 & CILBANTED Vi)
VT H GITAT ¥ S TN O ALECTD & SR P THOLE N

Firey MG T I L A BGTT 7 S8 T T B %
RS SR E A Ry S

ACSEBE NARRATIVE LEGAL DRECHIFTION

SEBTING. AT TS PCKSDATE ST STICEVAER PO 0N € AR N,
KRR B G AR 67 (55 ANGDIRR, SRETRYA.

TYIRE Hoity EN TR A0 AGTHITYATIS SI7URLS,
PRERST; KT ASATATEY D3 SALEE A0S A ARHAY KU,

TR SMILAL AHCAURTEN B VUSROS SN SSHIRLT RASTENT %
& IGAL VL BAGE TN

THERSE SAWDE ML UBGIUATH D RINCE L U
RFRILATLY (HULRES MGG A M BAGURY 10 TIE STE

DATE 032712
S -
TATE TESCRPTEN

Armerican Towsr
Corporation
10 Presidentiol Way
Woburm, Ma 018G

(PR PR i ]

FAEIECT WIHES — ———

ALAMITOSR CHANNEL 0A

BTG ASTLE 3R R SHERT HUMBER |
siames EARL . STOM
nM_‘.”ME:%\:RmR Humbor: G687 - y L40RE] BTUBENAKER READ:

DR ATAALEN SANG TITEE BUAEY Bt HEACH. GA. SDBLS Lo




